
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
24 May 2012 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH MAY, 2012 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 
2012 (copy enclosed). 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES' TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 
7 - 12) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager -  

6 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 13 - 62) 

 Report of the Environment & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 72) 

 Report of the Environment & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator -  

 



 

 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 MARCH 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7 March 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Hardcastle (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
Councillors: J.B. Attridge, G.H. Bateman, M. Bateman, J.C. Cattermoul, P.J. Curtis, 
Q.R.H. Dodd, R. Dolphin, A.M. Halford, S. Jones and H.G. Roberts 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Eng. K. Armstrong-Braun and L.A. Sharps 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: R.G. Hampson, E.W. Owen and A.P. Shotton 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Executive Member for Housing, Director of Community Services, 
Head of Housing, Housing Renewal Manager, Community Support Services 
Manager and Acting Senior Sheltered Housing Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

83. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 20 January and 1 February 2012 and the 
joint meeting held on 13 February 2012 had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Matters Arising - 1 February 2012 

 
Update on the Repair and Maintenance Service - Councillor J.B. Attridge 

sought an update on the recommendation for £100,000 from the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) to be allocated to reduce the backlog of repairs.  The Director of 
Community Services said it was now intended to transfer a larger amount of 
£200,000 from the HRA budget to address repairs, subject to Executive approval 
later in the month.  Councillor Attridge proposed that the Executive be made aware 
that this action had been fully supported by Overview & Scrutiny and this was duly 
seconded, having been noted by the Executive Member for Housing. 

 
In response to the comments made by Councillor A.M. Halford on the 

availability of the Wales Audit Office (WAO) report, the Director said it was thought 
that the report in question had related to the Wales Housing Quality Standard and 
offered to make copies available if Members wished.  Councillor Halford explained 
that she had raised the matter as it was usual practice for WAO reports to be shared 
with the Head of Service to which it referred and the Director agreed to follow this up. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

Providing Disabled Adaptations in Council Properties and Rent Arrears 
Update - The Head of Housing circulated a document which addressed the questions 
raised by Members.  Due to an error in the document, she clarified that the cost of 
officer time to carry out an eviction was £29.30 and therefore the total cost including 
the warrant was £139.30 assuming that there was no hearing to attend.  It was 
explained that the breakdown of rent versus water charge arrears could not be 
provided at the present time but that a report could be brought back to the Committee 
at a later stage.  She went on to advise that officers were in discussions with Welsh 
Water on the current arrangements for collecting water rates and that tenants were 
given the opportunity to have a water meter.  The document also gave details on the 
number of plasterers employed by the Council and the reasons for an increase in 
mobile phone costs. 

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis commented on the need for insurance to cover repairs to 

water pipes between properties and the mains system, and Councillor Halford 
reiterated her concerns on charges arising from excessive use of water. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman; and 
 
(b) That the Executive be made aware that the recommendation to utilise 

£200,000 from the HRA budget to address the backlog of housing repairs had 
been fully supported by the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
84. DELIVERY OF HOUSING RENEWAL SERVICES - 6 MONTHLY UPDATE 

 
The Director of Community Services introduced an update report on the 

delivery of the Council’s first Neighbourhood Renewal Area including progress 
towards the appointment of a loans administrator, up-to-date information on private 
sector empty homes and the £5M Empty Homes Recyclable Loan Fund recently 
announced by Welsh Government (WG). 

 
The Director reported on progress on the work programme for the Connah’s 

Quay, Shotton and Queensferry Renewal Area and joint working with Groundwork 
UK on the Environmental Improvement Programme.  The Housing Renewal Manager 
outlined details of the proposed appointment of Street UK Ltd, who were the largest 
loans administrator for Councils in the UK, and the allocation of up to £300,000 from 
the Housing Capital Programme to fund loans to eligible homeowners in 2012/13.  It 
was explained that this was not additional expenditure but was distributing existing 
expenditure in a different way and that Flintshire’s proportion of the fee payable to 
the loans administrator equated to £9,000 for the first year.  An update on the Empty 
Homes Recyclable Loans Fund reported the allocation of WG funding to help bring 
long-term vacant homes back to use. 

 
Whilst thanking the Housing Renewal Manager and his team on the work 

undertaken, Councillor J.B. Attridge said he had received positive feedback from 
residents in the Connah’s Quay Central ward and drew attention to the substantial 
investment in a play area which had evolved through the environmental scheme. 

Page 2



 

 

 
Councillor A.M. Halford also congratulated officers and commented on the 

Committee’s contribution to progress with the Empty Homes Recyclable Loans Fund. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor J.C. Cattermoul on the loans, the 

Housing Renewal Manager explained that the role of the loans administrator was to 
deal with legal and financial aspects and additional conditions could be included in 
the contract as necessary, however the Council decided how to allocate the money.  
More detail on the policy would be brought back to the Committee in June 2012. 

 
On the delivery of environmental improvement schemes, Councillor R. Dolphin 

was pleased to note the work opportunities available to young people. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update on the delivery of the Council’s first Neighbourhood Renewal 

Area be noted; 
 
(b) That the appointment of Street UK Ltd and the proposal to provide £300K from 

the Housing Capital Programme during 2012/13 so that they can provide this 
resource as loans be supported in principle; and 

 
(c) That the announcement of the Empty Homes Recyclable Loans Fund and the 

work that is ongoing to ensure the efficient delivery of this fund be noted. 
 

85. DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNITY-BASED WARDEN SUPPORT SERVICE 
 

The Head of Housing introduced an update report on the work being 
progressed to introduce a community based (Warden) support service. 

 
She detailed the background to the development of the improved delivery 

model which would enable the Council to offer a more flexible service and maximise 
efficient use of resources.  Wardens had been engaging with Council tenants and 
their families, where appropriate, to undertake objective needs assessments to 
determine levels of need, agree on frequency of visits and ensure that tenants fully 
understood any changes to their service levels.  The Acting Senior Sheltered 
Housing Officer reported on the delivery of community based hub models to Council 
tenants in general needs housing which were currently being piloted in Ewloe and 
Shotton.  The Head of Housing said that the results of the pilot would be known in 
May 2012 and spoke of the potential to offer the support service to non Council 
properties at a later stage. 

 
Councillor J.B. Attridge remarked on the “best practice” consultation process 

which ensured involvement from tenants which he hoped would be taken on board by 
other Directorates.  The Director of Community Services welcomed the comments 
and said that consultation had been used to inform Supporting People standards and 
would be shared with corporate colleagues. 

 

Page 3



 

 

Councillor S. Jones took the opportunity to thank the Head of Housing for the 
progress made since taking up her role.  Members also wished to thank other 
Housing officers, in particular Paul Neave, for their work. 

 
Councillor A.M. Halford referred to difficult issues on sheltered accommodation 

in previous years and asked how the positive development of the service had come 
about.  The Head of Housing explained that efficiencies had been made over a few 
years which enabled services to be extended.  The Community Support Services 
Manager spoke of the involvement of the workforce at an early stage with regular 
meetings and input welcomed to develop a programme for change to benefit tenants 
and employees.  Employees had also helped to formulate job descriptions for the 
new roles which offered more opportunities for career progression.  The Acting 
Senior Sheltered Housing Officer said that the improvements to the service allowed 
for Wardens’ time to be utilised more productively than previously. 

 
In response to plans to extend the service to the private sector at a later stage, 

Councillor R. Dolphin asked how this would be funded and whether Overview & 
Scrutiny could assist in making representations for this.  The Head of Housing said 
that a cost model had been developed and she was confident that the service could 
be extended to more people without the need for extra funding.  Changes in required 
levels of need would free up capacity for others and the service would gather pace 
based on interest expressed, however if the demand exceeded the cost model, a 
report would need to be brought back to Members.  The Community Support 
Services Manager said it should be noted that providing a low level of support in this 
way could help to reduce the need for more expensive support at a later stage.  In 
answer to a further query by Councillor H.G. Roberts, the Head of Housing said that 
all users would receive the same service. 

 
Councillor J.C. Cattermoul asked if the proforma of needs assessment could 

be shared with Members and the Head of Housing agreed to circulate this to the 
Committee. 

 
The Executive Member for Housing stressed that the changes to the service 

had always been intended to enhance provision rather than take away.  She went on 
to thank the Committee and members of the Task Force on the Sheltered Housing 
Improvement Project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and that further progress reports be 
received. 
 

86. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Facilitator introduced the report which gave Members the opportunity to 
consider and update the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
She gave a reminder to Members that the meeting scheduled for 18 April 2012 

had been cancelled and went on to make suggestions on reallocating items.  As this 
was the last meeting of the Committee before the Elections, she pointed out that 

Page 4



 

 

these suggestions would be subject to approval of the new Committee and that a 
workshop would be arranged post May 2012 to help formulate the Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme. 

 
Councillor J.B. Attridge therefore proposed that the Committee note the 

current Forward Work Programme to acknowledge that the new Committee may 
agree on different priorities. 

 
Councillor A.M. Halford suggested that an item be included on garage surveys 

and the Facilitator agreed to add this to the items to be scheduled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted on the basis outlined above. 
 

87. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and ended at 11.10am. 
 

88. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 
 
 

5555555555 
Chairman 

 

Page 5



 

 

 
SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 MARCH 2012 

 
 

MEMBER ITEM MIN. NO. 
REFERS 

 
NO DECLARATIONS WERE MADE 

 

 
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES' TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform the Committee of its Terms of Reference, set in the context 
of Terms of Reference of all of the Overview & Scrutiny committees. 
 

  
2.00 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
The Council now has a Constitution Committee and six functional 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as follows: 
 

  Overview & Scrutiny 
Constitution 

  

  |   

Housing 
O&S Committee 

 Corporate Resources 
O&S Committee 

 Environment O&S 
Committee 

     

Lifelong Learning 
O&S Committee 

 Community Profile and 
Partnerships 

O&S Committee 

 Social & Health Care 
O&S Committee 

 
 

 The role and functions of Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
 
 Article 6 of the Constitution sets out the powers of Overview & 

Scrutiny Committees within Flintshire.  The following extract is 
particularly apposite. 

 
6.02 General role 
 
Within their terms of reference, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees will: 
 
i) review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions 

taken in connection with the discharge of any of the 
Council's or Executive's functions; 

 
ii) make reports and/or recommendations to the full 

Council and/or the Executive; and/or any joint 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
iii) consider any matter affecting the Council area or its 

inhabitants; and 
 
iv) exercise the right to call-in, for reconsideration, 

decisions made but not yet implemented by the 
Executive. 

 
6.03 Specific functions 
 
(a) Policy development and review. Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees may: 
 
 i) assist the Council and the Executive in the 

development of its budget and policy framework by in-
depth analysis of policy issues; 

 
ii) co
[...]
es must 

report annually to full Council through the Overview & 
Scrutiny Constitution Committee on their workings and 
make recommendations for future work programmes 
and amended working methods if appropriate. 

 
(e)    Officers.  Overview & Scrutiny Committees may exercise 

overall responsibility for the work programme of the 
officers employed to support their work. 

 
6.04      Proceedings of Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
 
            Overview & Scrutiny Committees will conduct their 

proceedings in accordance with the Overview & 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 
Specific Overview & Scrutiny training sessions will be held on 22 May, 
6 and 7 June, to which all Members of the Council have been invited.  
There will be plenty of opportunities for Members to ask questions 
during the training, but if any Member requires information or wants to 
ask questions, please do not hesitate to contact a member of the 
Overview & Scrutiny team.  The contact details were published in the 
packs available at the 'Your Council' event.  Otherwise, the contact 
details of the Member Engagement Manager are at the end of this 
report. 
 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The terms of reference of the Committees are attached at  
Appendix 1.  The Committee is asked to note its terms of reference 
and those of the other Overview & Scrutiny Committees, and make 

Page 9



any observations which are pertinent for onward transmission to the 
Constitution Committee. 
 

  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the report be noted. 
  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable. 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

Not applicable. 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

Not applicable. 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

Not applicable. 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable. 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

Not applicable. 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

Overview & Scrutiny Committees’ Terms of Reference 
  

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None  

  
 Contact Officer:  Samantha Roberts  

Telephone:          01352 702305   
Email:                  Samantha.roberts@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 10



Article 6 – Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND CO-ORDINATION COMMITTEE 
  

6.01 Terms of reference 

 

The Council will appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Committees set out in the left 

hand column of the table below to discharge the functions conferred by section 21 of 

the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to the matters set out in the right hand 

column of the same table. 

 

Committee Scope 

Constitution (as it 

relates Overview & 

Scrutiny) 

15 Elected Members 

 

Allocating, co-ordinating and prioritising the work of the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committees where necessary.  Dealing 

with matters of common interest to overview and scrutiny. 

Identification/allocation of appropriate Scrutiny Chair for 

consent/consultation purposes.  The examination and 

development of good scrutiny practice.  The promotion, 

effective development and maintenance of a high profile 

Overview and Scrutiny Function to ensure maximum 

opportunity for non-executive member engagement. 

Liaison with and responding to the Welsh Assembly 

Government on emerging legislation relevant to O&S.   

Corporate Resources 

15 Elected Members 

Corporate Management and Governance, organisational 

design/Flintshire Futures Programme, monitoring finance but 

not specific control issues which are within the remit of the 

Audit Committee, Revenue and Capital Budget monitoring, 

Asset Management, Strategy and Planning, People Strategy 

and Single Status, Strategic Assessment of Risks and 

Challenges, Overview and Coordination of the Performance 

Management, Performance and Policy development for all 4 

Corporate Services: HR and OD, ICT and Customer Services, 

Finance,
[...]
ategy A A A A A TBC

CG07 Financial Management and Control A A A A A TBC

CG08 ICT Strategy A A A G G DEC 2011

CG09 Information Governance A A A A A TBC

CG10 Human Resources and Management A A A A A NOV 2012

CG11 Single Status and Terms and Conditions of Employment A A A A A NOV 2012

CG13 Customer Focus A G G G A JUN 2011

CG16 Workforce and Succession Planning A A A A A NOV 2012

CG18 Procurement A A A A TBC

CG19 Business Continuity (including Winter Disruption) A A A A A APR 2012

CG22 Flintshire Futures A A A TBC

CG23 Data Protection R

2011-2012

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

ENVIRONMENT & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To report to the committee on work which was left outstanding at the 
end of the municipal year.  To outline how topics can be brought to 
Overview & Scrutiny and to suggest items to be included on the 
Forward Work Programme for the successor committee to consider. 
 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 

BACKGROUND 
 
Experienced Overview & Scrutiny Members will be aware that items 
feed into a committee's Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Individual Members can suggest topics for review by 
Overview & Scrutiny committees; members of the public can suggest 
topics; items can be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes; 
items can be referred by the County Council, or Directors can request 
that a committee gives a view on a particular topic.  Other possible 
items are identified from the Cabinet Work Programme and the 
Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.  
 
In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a 'test of 
significance' to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
1. Will the review contribute to the Council's priorities and/or      

objectives? 
2.    Are there issues of weak or poor performance? 
3.    How, where and why were the issues identified? 
4.    Do local communities think the issues are important and is there 

any evidence of this?  Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction? 
5.    Is there new Government guidance or legislation? 
6.    Have inspections been carried out? 
7.    Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review? 
 
 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
3.02 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programmes of the committees of which 
they are Members. 
 
It was agreed by the former committee that the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 18 April 2012 be cancelled due to the 
impending local elections.   At the previous meeting held on 7 March 
during consideration of the Neighbourhood Housing Renewal Area, 
the Gavin advised members that a further report would be brought 
back to committee providing details on a revised Private Sector 
Housing Renewal and Improvement Policy in the Summer. Members 
agreed to this item being commended to the relevant successor 
committee. 
 
When the Environment & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
reported on the Forward Work Programme, there were items 
outstanding for consideration of Tenancy Agreements, the Local 
Housing Strategy, Sheltered Housing Improvement Project and Anti-
Social behaviour    It was suggested that these items be commended 
to the successor committee. 
 
The committee had a number of items still waiting to be scheduled, 
together with a series of regular items upon which it has previously 
decided that it wished to receive updates on a regular basis.  These 
items are identified in Appendix 1 together with a schedule of the 
meetings of the committee as agreed at County Council on 21 
February 2012 in the form of a draft Forward Work Programme. 
 

  
4.00 REC

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 MAY 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Peter Curtis, Glenys Diskin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle) and 
Stella Jones (for Ron Davies) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, Patrick Heesom, 
Dennis Hutchinson and Christine Jones 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member 
for Housing, Director of Community Services and Head of Housing 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

1. CHANGE TO AGENDA 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting, the Facilitator explained that the Quarter 4 
Performance report had been included on the agenda in error and would be 
deferred to the meeting scheduled for 27 June 2012, with the report to be re-
issued with the agenda for that meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee.  
Nominations for Councillors R. Hughes and G. Hardcastle were both seconded 
and on being put to the vote, the proposal for Councillor G. Hardcastle to be Vice-
Chair was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor G. Hardcastle be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 
 



 

Matters Arising 
 
Update on the Repair and Maintenance Service - Councillor G.H. Bateman 

asked if £200,000 had been transferred from the HRA budget to address the 
backlog of repairs and the Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed this was the 
case. 

 
Development of the Community Based Warden Support Service - 

Councillor P.J. Curtis asked if a meeting of the sub-committee would be 
convened to report on progress with the service and to receive feedback on the 
changes made.  The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed that this would be 
arranged. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES' TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Environment & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to inform the Committee of its Terms of Reference, set in the context of 
Terms of Reference of all of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  She explained 
that the Terms of Reference would assist the Committee in determining future 
items for the Forward Work Programme and took the opportunity to highlight the 
availability of Overview & Scrutiny training sessions for Members. 

 
Whilst providing an overview of Housing services, the Director of 

Community Services commented on improved performance during the past two 
years and suggested that the Committee may wish to consider a consultation 
paper produced by the Welsh Government (WG) on homes for Wales.  He went 
on to provide information on the five main services within the Housing section: 

 

• Housing Asset Management 

• Neighbourhood Housing Management 

• Community Support Services 

• Housing Renewal 

• Housing Strategy 
 
The Head of Housing detailed performance improvements following 

changes implemented to processes and staffing structures, including work 
undertaken to reduce the number of empty properties and rent arrears.  She also 
spoke about challenges in the service such as taking steps to address the 25% 
increase in homelessness presentations which would be further affected by 
welfare reforms. 

 
The Director listed the priorities for the year ahead: 
 
(i) increasing the supply of affordable housing by delivering the 

objectives of the Housing Strategy by 2016; 
(ii) minimising homelessness by offering integrated services and 

ensuring that no person is placed in temporary accommodation for 
more than 12 months, by 2016; 



 

(iii) ensuring that the Housing Landlords service achieves performance 
in the top quartile by 2016; 

(iv) ensuring that quality standards are raised in the private sector by 
delivery of the revised private sector improvement policy; and 

(v) completion of the Flint Masterplan and delivery of new homes and 
services in Flintshire and wider areas. 

 
In response to questions raised by Councillor A.M. Halford, the Director 

confirmed that the Empty Homes Working Group had been disbanded following 
agreement of the Members involved and he suggested that the WG paper be 
circulated to Members with a possible workshop arranged.  Following a further 
query on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS), the Leader referred to 
Council Priority No. 8 carried over from the former Council administration 
together with other Cabinet priorities.  He stressed the importance of 
understanding subsidy changes and early discussions with officers and WG 
representatives on how to achieve the WHQS with involvement from Overview & 
Scrutiny Members. 

 
Due to concerns about increasing pressure on services, Councillor S. 

Jones asked about monitoring of the Welfare Rights and Homelessness service 
to ensure that the workload was manageable.  On Anti-Social Behaviour, she 
spoke of the need to involve outside bodies on issues beyond the jurisdiction of 
the Council.  The Director gave assurance that the Welfare Rights service would 
continue to be monitored and that wider partners would be involved in anti-social 
behaviour issues. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing remarked on a meeting on anti-social 

behaviour in 2011 in which different groups had signed up to a Compact and said 
that all parties would need to be accountable. 

 
Councillor R. Dolphin referred to legislation recently introduced where the 

Police would investigate incidents of anti-social behaviour if at least five 
complaints had been received and suggested that the Council could adopt a 
similar approach.  Councillor P.J Curtis commented on the need for all complaints 
to be acted upon.  The Head of Housing reassured Members that regardless of 
the number of complaints, all incidents of anti-social behaviour were investigated 
and that Members’ comments would be taken into consideration as part of 
improvements to the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 

 
Councillor Dolphin also suggested that a list of meanings for abbreviations 

used in reports would be useful and the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to 
provide this to all Members.  In response to a further query, the Director said that 
the need to encourage more private sector property rentals would be addressed 
in the new policy. 

 
In response to comments from Councillor H.G. Roberts on empty homes, 

the Head of Housing explained that a recent audit had identified around 500 
empty properties in Flintshire.  She referred to £200,000 capital funding from WG 
to help improve homes and the potential for this amount to double, however 
some properties would require significant investment.  Owner contributions could 
be made via the Council’s loan scheme, allowing the Council to have nomination 
rights.  The aforementioned WG White Paper included a proposal to allow 



 

Councils to increase the amount of Council Tax on properties which remained 
empty over the longer term. 

 
Due to Members’ comments on the WG White Paper, the Director 

suggested that this could be included in the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme at an early stage, to be discussed under the last item of the agenda.  
Members also requested that Anti-Social Behaviour and Empty Properties be 
included on the Programme. 

 
On Anti-Social Behaviour, Councillor R. Hughes asked if nuisance noise 

monitoring equipment was still in use and the Head of Housing confirmed this. 
 
The Chairman commented that the backlog of repairs had been a concern 

of the Committee and asked whether the intention for in-house teams to carry out 
work on disabled adaptations would affect this.  The Head of Housing said that 
additional posts had been created for the Disabled Adaptations Team and 
therefore did not affect those working on the backlog of repairs which was 
expected to have ceased by August 2012. 

 
Councillor Curtis stressed the importance of allocating a completion 

deadline to repair requests and for tradesmen to undertake repairs at the allotted 
time.  In response to queries on the involvement of Members, the Head of 
Housing explained that local Members could not be informed of progress on 
repairs in their wards as a matter of course, as around 40,000 repairs were 
undertaken each year, however Members who had been specifically involved 
with a repair issue would receive feedback.  Members who were aware of cases 
where this was not happening were encouraged to pursue with Housing officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Facilitator introduced the report which gave Members the opportunity 
to consider and update the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
A suggestion was made by the Facilitator that the next meeting of the 

Committee on 27 June 2012 receive reports on the Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Policy, the Quarterly Performance Report and the Welsh Government 
(WG) White Paper on homes for Wales.  The Cabinet Member for Housing 
pointed out that the latter document was available on the WG website and the 
Facilitator offered to provide hard copies to Members on request. 

 
The Facilitator also proposed that the meeting arranged for 25 July 2012 

be changed to a workshop open to all Members to consider the Common 
Housing Register and for a workshop to be arranged to discuss the Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme for the coming year which could be informed by the 
Cabinet’s Priorities. 

 
Councillor A.M. Halford referred to previous discussion by the Committee 

on the collection of water rates from Council tenants and asked that this be 



 

included for consideration as a priority, together with loans/mortgages for home 
owners and the tracker system.  Councillor R. Hughes asked that garage surveys 
also be included. 

 
Following a query by Councillor R. Dolphin on the proposed changes to 

grass cutting collections, the Head of Housing confirmed that this service would 
be tendered.  Councillor J.E. Falshaw asked if mulching had been discussed and 
the Head of Housing agreed that this would be taken into consideration. 

 
The Facilitator said that all items listed as ‘to be scheduled’ in the inherited 

Programme, together with any new items would be considered by Members at 
the Forward Work Programme workshop. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Forward Work Programme be agreed on the basis outlined above. 
 

7. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and ended at 11.00am. 
 

8. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


